

NO. 19-3220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and SIERRA CLUB, Plaintiffs-  
Appellees.

v.

AMEREN MISSOURI, Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Missouri

---

**Response Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee Sierra Club**

---

Sanjay Narayan  
Sunil Bector  
Sierra Club Environmental Law  
Program  
2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300  
Oakland CA 94105  
(415) 977-5769  
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

Benjamin J. Blustein  
Miner, Barnhill & Galland, P.C.  
325 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 350  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 751-1170  
bblustein@lawmbg.com

## SUMMARY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Summary.....   | i   |
| Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....  | ii  |
| Table of Contents.....   | iii |
| Table of Authorities.....  | v   |
| Statement of Issues .....  | 1   |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2   |
| A. Legal Framework.....  | 2   |
| 1. New Source Review .....   | 3   |
| 2. An “Emissions Increase” Triggering PSD .....  | 4   |
| 3. Missouri’s State Implementation Plan .....  | 8   |
| B. Factual Background & Decision Below.....  | 8   |
| 1. Ameren’s Rush Island Plant .....  | 8   |
| 2. Ameren’s Component-Replacement Projects.....  | 11  |
| 3. The Sulfur Dioxide Increases Resulting from the<br>Replacement Projects .....   | 12  |
| 4. The Pollution Resulting from Ameren’s Violations of the<br>Act.....   | 17  |
| 5. The District Court’s Remedy Order .....   | 18  |
| Argument .....   | 22  |
| I. Missouri’s SIP Does Not Repudiate the Federal Definition<br>of a Major Modification.....  | 22  |
| II. The District Court Did Not Err in Its Analysis of<br>Causation.....  | 33  |
| III. The District Court Did Not Err By Requiring Ameren to<br>Provide Narrowly Tailored, Compensatory, Ton-per-Ton<br>Relief For Its Unlawful Pollution..... | 42  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. The Clean Air Act’s Text Authorizes the District Court’s Remedial Injunction. ....  | 43 |
| 1. Ameren’s Violation of the Act and the Remedy for that Violation Are Distinct. ....  | 48 |
| a. The Act Requires Notice of Violation, Not Notice of Relief. ....  | 49 |
| b. That Post-Construction Emissions Do Not Constitute an Ongoing Violation of the Act Does Not Prevent the District Court from Remediating Those Emissions. .... | 51 |
| 2. The District Court’s Compensatory Injunction is Not a Penalty and Was Not Waived. ....  | 55 |
| B. The Court Had Article III Jurisdiction. ....  | 60 |
| C. The District Court’s Injunction Addressed Ongoing Irreparable Harm. ....  | 63 |
| IV. The District Court Had Statutory Jurisdiction. ....  | 64 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 65 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 67 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> ,<br>636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....                        | 3, 4          |
| <i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 461 (2004).....               | 64            |
| <i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>740 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2014).....      | 43            |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997).....  | 61            |
| <i>Bjornestad v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 2011).....           | 41            |
| <i>Cass Cty. Music Co. v. CHLR, Inc.</i> ,<br>88 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1996).....                 | 56            |
| <i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 421 (2011).....                                      | 55            |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 122 (2014).....  | 45            |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bd. of Pub. Works of W. Va.</i> ,<br>138 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 63            |
| <i>Env’tl. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 561 (2007).....                      | passim        |
| <i>Env’tl. Defense v. EPA</i> ,<br>369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004).....                            | 2             |
| <i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 1987).....                       | 53            |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 60 (1992).....                        | 2, 43, 49, 50 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Frost v. Sioux City</i> ,<br>920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....                      | 63     |
| <i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Ind., Inc.</i> ,<br>451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 44     |
| <i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Schwieger</i> ,<br>685 F.3d 697 (8th Cir 2012)..... | 32     |
| <i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 49 (1987).....                   | 49     |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 578 (1980).....                       | 45     |
| <i>Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984).....                | 2      |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....                                 | 28     |
| <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....                                   | 57, 58 |
| <i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....                         | 62     |
| <i>Liu v. SEC</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 451 (2019).....                                       | 57     |
| <i>McCool v. Strata Oil Co.</i> ,<br>972 F.2d 1452 (7th Cir. 1992).....                 | 54     |
| <i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 479 (1996).....                       | 45     |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                          | 19     |
| <i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 288 (1960).....           | 44, 58 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010) .....  | 46     |
| <i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                       | 18     |
| <i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> ,<br>759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) .....                                     | 62     |
| <i>Nebraska v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> ,<br>625 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2010) .....  | 63     |
| <i>New York v. EPA</i> ,<br>413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....  | passim |
| <i>Noland v. Buffalo Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>181 F.2d 735 (8th Cir. 1950) .....  | 39     |
| <i>Nucor Steel–Ark. v. Big River Steel, LLC</i> ,<br>825 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                                  | 53     |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....   | 44     |
| <i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals<br/>Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... | 59     |
| <i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> ,<br>26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994) .....                                  | 44     |
| <i>Saad v. SEC</i> ,<br>873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....  | 58     |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> ,<br>488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....   | 32     |
| <i>SEC v. Collyard</i> ,<br>861 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2017) .....   | 59     |
| <i>SEC v. Team Resources Inc.</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2019) .....  | 54     |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> ,<br>73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....                                | 61            |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010).....                             | 3, 51, 52, 64 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998).....                                   | 61            |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 412 (1987).....   | 2, 56         |
| <i>U.S. Pub. Interest Grp. v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC</i> ,<br>339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) .....         | 46, 54        |
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.,<br/>Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... | 28            |
| <i>United States v. Ala. Power Co.</i> ,<br>730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....                                | 33            |
| <i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2006).....                                   | 5, 6          |
| <i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> ,<br>582 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (S.D. Ind. 2008) .....                         | 45            |
| <i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> ,<br>618 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ind. 2009) .....                          | 59            |
| <i>United States v. Cinergy</i> ,<br>623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010).....   | 30, 45, 59    |
| <i>United States v. Deaton</i> ,<br>332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....  | 46            |
| <i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2013).....                                  | 5, 54         |
| <i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> ,<br>845 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2017).....                                  | 1, 33, 38, 45 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) .....         | 46     |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> ,<br>781 F. Supp. 2d 677 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....   | 59     |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) .....                             | 59     |
| <i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....                   | 58     |
| <i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 302 (2014).....                                  | 8      |
| <i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> ,<br>371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004).....                          | 53     |
| <i>Wieland v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 2, 61  |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....  | 51     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....   | 8      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....  | 8      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4).....  | 54, 60 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a) .....  | 49     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7413(b) .....  | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)(1).....  | 53, 54 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) .....  | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475.....  | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....  | 3, 50  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....  | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....  | 17, 51 |

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(5).....  | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(6).....  | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(7).....  | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(8).....  | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2) .....    | 54     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(c) ..... | 60     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....    | 64, 65 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661d .....      | 64     |

**Regulations**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2) .....                            | 4, 27          |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iii) .....                       | 26             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv) .....                        | 22, 26         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(c).....                      | 6, 23          |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2) .....                            | 26             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2)(i) .....                         | passim         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(i) .....                        | 12             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41) .....                           | 6, 34          |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii) .....                       | 34             |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(a) .....                    | 37, 41         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(c) .....                    | passim         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(48) .....                           | 6, 34          |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(2)(A)(27)(A) ..... | 25             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(2)(A)(27)(B) ..... | 25             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(2)(M)(3) .....     | 25, 26, 30, 31 |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(2)(M)(10) .....    | passim         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(2)(M)(11) ..... | 24             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.020(T)(3) .....     | 25             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.060(1)(C) .....     | 25, 26, 27, 31 |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.060(2)(B) .....     | 28             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.060(7)(A) .....     | 29             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.060(8) .....        | passim         |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.070 .....           | 29             |
| Mo. Code Regs. Ann., tit. 10, § 6.165 .....           | 29             |
| <b>Federal Register Notices</b>                       |                |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 38,250 (July 23, 1996) .....             | 13             |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 19,467 (Apr. 14, 2006) .....             | 24             |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 36,486 (June 27, 2006) .....             | 8, 24, 30, 33  |
